

FILED  
Court of Appeals  
Division III  
State of Washington  
11/30/2017 10:22 AM

NO. 35097-5-III

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION III

OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON, Respondent,

v.

JULIAN MIGUEL JUAREZ, Appellant.

---

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

---

Tamara A. Hanlon, WSBA #28345  
Senior Deputy Prosecuting Attorney  
Attorney for Respondent

JOSEPH BRUSIC  
Yakima County Prosecuting Attorney  
128 N. 2d St. Rm. 329  
Yakima, WA 98901-2621

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	PAGE
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
I. ISSUES PRESENTED BY ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....	1
II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
III. ARGUMENT .....	3
A. The evidence was sufficient for the jury to find all of the elements of third degree assault.....	3
B. The third degree assault statute is not concurrent with the custodial assault statute.....	10
1. The custodial assault statute contains elements that the assault third statute does not contain.....	14
C. The court should remand for resentencing given an error in the offender score. ....	17
D. The State is not seeking appellate costs.....	18
IV. CONCLUSION.....	18

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Dep't of Ecology v. Campbell & Gwinn, LLC*, 146 Wn.2d 1,  
43 P.3d 4 (2002) .....6

*In re Pers. Restraint of Williams*, 121 Wn.2d 655,  
853 P.2d 444 (1993) .....6

*Jackson v. Virginia*, 443 U.S. 307, 99 S. Ct. 2781,  
61 L. Ed. 2d 560 (1979) .....3

*McLean v. Dep't of Corr.*, 37 Wn. App. 255, 680 P.2d 65,  
*review denied*, 101 Wn.2d 1023 (1984) .....6

*State v. Cann*, 92 Wn.2d 193, 595 P.2d 912 (1979) .....11

*State v. Chase*, 134 Wn. App. 792, 142 P.3d 630 (2006) ..... 10-12

*State v. Conte*, 159 Wn.2d 797, 154 P.3d 194 (2007).....11

*State v. Danforth*, 97 Wn.2d 255, 643 P.2d 882 (1982) .....11

*State v. De Santo*, 172 N.J. Super. 27, 410 A.2d 704  
(Ct. App. Div. 1980).....16

*State v. Delgado*, 148 Wn.2d 723, 63 P.3d 792 (2003) .....6

*State v. Delmarter*, Wn.2d 634, 618 P.2d, 94 99 (1980) .....4

*State v. Ervin*, 169 Wn.2d 815, 239 P.3d 354 (2010) .....6

*State v. Garcia*, 20 Wn. App. 401, 579 P.2d 1034 (1978).....4

*State v. Gentry*, 125 Wn.2d 570, 888 P.2d 1105 (1995).....4

*State v. Graham*, 130 Wn.2d 711, 927 P.2d 227 (1996).....8, 15

*State v. Greco*, 57 Wn. App. 196, 787 P.2d 940 (1990) .....11

<i>State v. Green</i> , 94 Wn.2d 216, 616 P.2d 628 (1980) .....	3
<i>State v. Heffner</i> , 126 Wn.App. 803, 110 P.3d 219 (2005).....	11
<i>State v. J.P.</i> , 149 Wn.2d 444, 69 P.3d 318 (2003).....	5
<i>State v. Jackson</i> , 62 Wn. App. 53, 813 P.2d 156 (1991) .....	4
<i>State v. Ou</i> , 156 Wn. App. 899, 234 P.3d 1186 (2010) .....	12, 16
<i>State v. Shriner</i> , 101 Wn.2d 576, 681 P.2d 237 (1984) .....	11
<i>State v. Sweany</i> , 174 Wn.2d 909, 281 P.3d 305 (2012).....	5
<i>State v. Theroff</i> , 25 Wn. App. 590, 608 P.2d 1254, <i>aff'd</i> , 95 Wn.2d 385, 622 P.2d 1240 (1980).....	4
<i>State v. Wilson</i> , 125 Wn.2d 212, 883 P.2d 320 (1994).....	6
<i>Williams v. Dep't of Licensing</i> , 85 Wn. App. 271, 932 P.2d 665 (1997).....	6

**Statutes**

RCW 9.94.050 .....	7-8
RCW 9.96A.030.....	8
RCW 9A.04.110.....	9
RCW 9A.36.031.....	4,12-15
RCW 9A.36.100.....	12-13, 15
RCW 9A.76.020.....	8
RCW 72.09.010 .....	7

**Other Authorities**

Black's Law Dictionary 796 (5th rev. ed. 1979) .....	7
------------------------------------------------------	---

**Jury Instructions**

WPIC 35.23.02 \_\_\_\_\_5
